As at 31 December 2020 and 2021, the investment at cost relating to Hill and Knowlton East
Africa Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of WPP Scangroup Plc (the “Company”), was
incorrectly measured as a result of an error in the determination of impairment in investment in
subsidiaries. During the assessment of its recoverable amount in both years, cash flows of Hill
and Knowlton South Africa Limited, a subsidiary of Hill and Knowlton East Africa Limited, were

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

110

ANNUAL REPORT & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

inadvertently omitted. This resulted in excess / (less) impairment for the investment in Hill and
Knowlton East Africa Limited being recorded in the years respectively.

The financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2021 have
been restated to correct the error. The error has been corrected retrospectively and the effect
on individual line items at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2021 is shown below:

All figures in Ksh’000 Company

Balance previously
reported

Ksh

Adjustment for
restatement

Ksh

Restated
Ksh

Effect on the Statement of Financial Position As at 31 December 2020

Investment in subsidiaries 1,579,433   115,175   1,694,608

Accumulated deficit  (3,545,449)   115,175   (3,430,274)

Effect on the Statement of Profit or loss and the comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021

Impairment of investment in subsidiaries (91,382)   (49,606)   (140,988)

Earnings per share

Basic (Ksh) 0.27 (0.12) 0.15

Diluted (Ksh) 0.27 (0.12) 0.15

Effect on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2021

Impairment of investment in subsidiaries   1,488,051   65,569   1,553,620

Merger reserve* (3,168,529) 65,569 (3,102,960)

Effect on the Statement of cashflows for the year ended 31 December 2021

Cash from operating Activities
Profit for the year 114,982   (49,606)   65,376

Impairment of investment in subsidiaries 91,382 49,606 140,988

* As at 31 December 2021, the restatement error was first adjusted through the accumulated deficit account and then
transferred to the Merger reserve account under equity.

37.	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Ms Miriam Kaggwa was appointed as Chief Finance Officer of the company on 1 February 2023.

38.	 INCORPORATION

The Company is domiciled and incorporated in Kenya as a public limited liability company
under the Kenyan Companies Act, 2015. 56.26% shares of the Company are beneficially held by
WPP plc, a company incorporated in Jersey, and ultimate parent company of WPP Scangroup
plc. Financial statements of WPP plc are available at www.wpp.com.